

Kane County

Government Center 719 S. Batavia Ave., Bldg. A Geneva, IL 60134

KC Judicial/Public Safety Committee

Agenda

MOLINA, Lenert, Gripe, Gumz, Linder, Tepe, Williams, ex-officios Roth (County Vice Chair) and Pierog (County Chair)

Thursday, January 16, 2025

9:00 AM

County Board Room

2025 Committee Goals

- Continue to review the financial impact of the Safe-T Act
- Address the space needs for Judicial/Public Safety partners i.e. KaneComm

1. Call To Order

- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Remote Attendance Requests
- 4. Approval of Minutes: December 12, 2024
- 5. Public Comment
- 6. Monthly Financial Reports
 - A. Monthly Finance Reports
- 7. Merit Commission
- 8. KaneComm (M. Guthrie)
 - A. Monthly Report
 - **B.** Resolution: Authorizing Number of Procurement Cards Issued to KaneComm and Each of Their Transaction Limits
- 9. Emergency Management(S. Buziecki)
 - A. Monthly Report
 - B. FY24 Annual Report
 - **C. Resolution:** Authorizing a Facility Use Agreement with American Red Cross for the Storage of an Emergency Shelter Trailer
 - **D. Resolution:** Authorizing the FY24 Emergency Management Program Grant Agreement for the Office of Emergency Management

10. Sheriff/Adult Corrections (R. Hain)

- A. Monthly Report
- **B.** Resolution: Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement Between the City of Aurora and the City of Elgin for the Execution of the 2024 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program Award
- **C. Resolution:** Authorizing Renewal of a Contract with Flock Safety by the Kane County Sheriff's Office
- **D.** Resolution: Granting the Kane County Sheriff and the Kane County State's Attorney Authority to Enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with Kendall County and a Lease with the Kane County Bar Association for Wellness Coordinator Services on Behalf of Kane County

11. Coroner (M. Silva)

A. Monthly Report

12. Judiciary & Courts (Villa/O'Brien)

- A. Resolution: Acknowledging Annual Review of Number of Procurement Cards Issued to the Kane County Law Library & Self-Help Legal Center and Each of Their Transaction Limits
- **B.** Resolution: Authorizing the Illinois Supreme Court Disability and Accessibility Improvement Funding Allocation

13. State's Attorney (J. Mosser)

A. Monthly Report

14. Public Defender (R. Conant)

- **A.** Monthly Report
- **B.** Resolution: Acknowledging Annual Review of Number of Procurement Cards Issued to Kane County Public Defender and Each of Their Transaction Limits

15. Court Services Administration (L. Aust)

- A. Monthly Report
- B. JJC Housing Report
- **C.** Juvenile Justice Center Presentation
- **D.** Pretrial Plan Approval Letter
- **E. Resolution:** Notification of Renewal of Drug and Alcohol Evaluation and Referral Services, RFQ 33-021

- **F. Resolution:** Notifying the County Board that the Chief Judge has Entered into a Contract for Professional Services for the Treatment Alternative Court
- G. Resolution: Notifying the County Board that the Chief Judge has Entered into a Contract for Professional Services for the Driving Under the Influence (DUI) Court, RFP 24-060-TK
- **H. Resolution:** Acknowledging Annual Review of Number of Procurement Cards Issued to the Court Services Department and Each of Their Transaction Limits
- 16. Circuit Clerk (T. Barreiro)
 - **A.** Monthly Report
 - **B. Resolution:** Authorizing Number of Procurement Cards Issued to Circuit Clerk's Office and Each of Their Transaction Limits
- 17. Old Business
- 18. New Business
- 19. Place Written Reports on File
- 20. Executive Session
 - A. Release of Closed Session Minutes
- 21. Open Session
 - A. Vote on Release of Closed Session Minutes
- 22. Adjournment